MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

CHAP. 44

Chapter 44.

An Act to authorize the erection and maintenance of piers and booms in the Mattawamkeag River at the mouth of Molunkus Stream.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Wilber Grant erect and maintair. piers and booms in Mattawan: keag river.

-location.

-shall not obstruct the passage of logs.

-logs or other lumber, upon demana of owner, to be turned out of boom.

Authorized to separate logs and lumber.

-proviso.

Section 1. Wilber Grant of Kingman in the county of authorized to Penobscot, his successors and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to erect and maintain in the Mattawamkeag river at or below the mouth of Molunkus stream piers and booms for the purpose of collecting, holding and sorting logs, pulp-wood and other lumber coming down said Molunkus Said works to be located on the westerly side of said Mattawamkeag river, extending from a point opposite the mouth of said Molunkus stream to a point half way between the outlet of Sly pond and the pier at the head of Scataract The works shall be so located and constructed that they falls. will neither obstruct the passage of logs down the Mattawamkeag river nor unreasonably or unnecessarily impede or delay logs, pulp-wood and other lumber running down said Molunkus stream and belonging to other parties, and in no case shall the rear of any drive of logs, pulp-wood or other lumber, floating down said stream be delayed longer than forty-eight hours. Any logs, pulp-wood or other lumber not destined for use and manufacture at the mills of said Wilber Grant, his successors and assigns, if found in the booms herein authorized to be constructed and maintained, shall be turned out thereof by said Grant, his successors and assigns, upon demand of the owner or owners thereof in writing at the expense of said Grant, his successors and assigns.

Section 2. Said Grant, his successors and assigns, by aid of such piers and booms are hereby authorized and empowered to separate the logs, pulp-wood and other lumber coming down said Molunkus stream destined and intended for use and manufacture at the mills of said Grant, and to hold the same in the booms herein authorized to be constructed and maintained. Provided, however, if upon the approach of the rear of any drive of logs floating down said Molunkus stream, it shall appear to the person in charge of such drive that said Grant has not sufficient men to sort and turn by said logs at such booms or that any such drive is likely to be unreasonably impeded or delayed, such person, upon notice in writing to said Grant, shall have the right to put men of his own selection upon such booms to expedite the sorting and turning by the logs in such drive, the men so employed to be paid by said Grant. Said booms

Снар. 45

shall be so constructed and maintained that logs running down the Mattawamkeag river cannot run into such booms.

Section 3. Said Grant, his successors and assigns, may enter upon and take such lands as may be necessary for the erection and maintenance of the piers and booms mentioned in this act and for the purpose of connecting the same with the shores, and may, with agents and teams, pass and repass over said shores to and from the same over the lands of others for the purposes aforesaid and for the operation and management of said booms, making compensation therefor as provided in case of damages for lands taken in laying out highways.

May enter and take necessary lands.

-compensation, how provided.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Chapter 45.

An Act to extend the charter of the Kittery Water and Electric Light Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That the rights, powers and privileges of the Kittery Water and Electric Light Company which were granted by chapter three hundred and ninety-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five are hereby renewed and extended for and during a term of two years from the date of the approval of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided therein.

Charter extended.

Approved February 13, 1907.